
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

CABINET 
 
TUESDAY, 6 JUNE 2017 
 
10.00 AM COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair) 

Councillors Nick Bennett, Bill Bentley, David Elkin (Vice Chair), Carl Maynard, 
Rupert Simmons, Bob Standley and Sylvia Tidy 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2017  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5a   Scrutiny Review of Educational Attainment at Key Stage 4 - report of the Children's 

Services Scrutiny Committee  (Pages 7 - 24) 
Report by Assistant Chief Executive 
 

5b   Educational Attainment at Key Stage 4: Observations on the Scrutiny Committee's 
report  (Pages 25 - 30) 
Report by Director of Children’s Services 
 

6a   Scrutiny Review of Superfast Broadband - report of the Economy, Transport and 
Environment Scrutiny Committee  (Pages 31 - 60) 
Report by Assistant Chief Executive 
 

6b   Superfast Broadband: Observations on the Scrutiny Committee's report  (Pages 61 - 
66) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

7   External Audit Plan 2016/17  (Pages 67 - 84) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer. 
 

8   Internal Audit Strategy 2017/18 and Annual Plan  (Pages 85 - 102) 
Report by Chief Operating Officer 
 

9   Any other items considered urgent by the Chair   
 

10   To agree which items are to be reported to the County Council   



 

 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 26 May 2017 
 
Contact Andy Cottell, 01273 481955,  
Email: andy.cottell@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived for future viewing. The 
broadcast/record is accessible at 
 www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 
 



 
 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 7 March 2017 at the Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Lewes 
 

 
PRESENT Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair) 
 Councillors Nick Bennett, Bill Bentley, Chris Dowling, David Elkin (Vice 

Chair), Carl Maynard, Rupert Simmons and Sylvia Tidy 
 

 Members spoke on the items indicated  
 

Councillor Barnes – items 6, 7 and 8 (minutes 64, 65 and 66) 
Councillor Blanch  – item 5 (minute 63)  
Councillor Clark  – item 7 (minute 65)  
Councillor Daniel  – items 6, 7 and 8 (minutes 64, 65 and 66)  
Councillor Field – items 5, 6, 7 and 9 (minutes 63, 64, 65 and 67) 
Councillor Galley – items 6 and 7 (minutes 64 and 65) 
Councillor S Shing  – item 8 (minute 66)  
Councillor Shuttleworth– item 6 (minute 64)  
Councillor Standley     – item 6 (minute 64) 
Councillor Stogdon  – item 8 (minute 66) 
Councillor St Pierre   – items 5 and 6 (minutes 63 and 64)  
Councillor Tutt   – items 5, 7, 8 and 9 (minutes 63, 65, 66 and 67)  
Councillor Ungar  – items 5 and 7 (minutes 63 and 65) 

   Councillor Webb  – items 5, 7 and 9 (minutes 63, 65 and 67) 
   Councillor Whetstone  – items 6 and 8 (minutes 64 and 66) 
 
60 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 JANUARY 2017  
 
60.1 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 24 January 2017 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
61 REPORTS  
 
61.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 
 
62 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
62.1 Councillor Whetstone declared a personal non prejudicial interest in item 8 (County 
Council’s response to the Government’s ‘Building our Industrial Strategy’ Green Paper) as a 
landlord of small industrial units 
 
63 COUNCIL MONITORING: QUARTER 3 2016/17  
 
63.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive. 
 
63.2 It was RESOLVED – to note the latest monitoring position for the Council 
 
Reason 
 
63.3 The report sets out the Council’s position and year end projections for the Council Plan 
targets, Revenue Budget, Capital Programme, savings plan together with risks for quarter 3. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

64 NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA FOR SCHOOLS STAGE 2 CONSULTATION  
 
64.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services 
 
64.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 
 1) note the launch of Stage 2 of the consultation on a National Funding Formula for 
Schools, and that a response is planned by the deadline of 22 March 2017; 
 
 2) note that it is still not possible to accurately quantify the impact of the government’s 
proposals on East Sussex schools or on the Council; and 
 
 3) note the background information and potential issues for East Sussex as set out in the 
report. 
 
Reason 
 
64.3 To note the key issues for East Sussex arising from the Stage 2 National Funding 
Formula for schools consultation and to note the next steps. 
 
65 EAST SUSSEX BETTER TOGETHER - STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD  
 
65.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
 
65.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 
 1) agree to establish a joint committee (known as the Strategic Commissioning Board) 
between the County Council and Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford and Hastings and Rother 
Clinical Commissioning Groups; and to authorise the joint committee to take decisions within the 
terms of reference as agreed from time to time; 
 2) agree the terms of reference for the Strategic Commissioning Board set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report, and to delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with 
the Leader, to make amendments to them in light of the evolving nature of the partnership; 
 3) agree to delegate authority to the Leader to appoint four Members as the County 
Council’s representatives to the Joint Committee and any associated committees; and 
 4) note that the ongoing scrutiny arrangements in relation to East Sussex Better 
Together will include oversight of the Strategic Commissioning Board’s work 
 
Reason 
 
65.3 The Cabinet has previously agreed that moving to a fully integrated model of 
Accountable Care offers the best opportunity to achieve the full benefits of an integrated health 
and social care system, and that a transition year of Accountable Care, under an alliance 
arrangement, would allow for the collaborative learning and evaluation to take place between 
the ESBT programme partners and other stakeholders. The Cabinet has agreed to establish a 
Strategic Commissioning Board, between the County Council, Eastbourne, Hailsham and 
Seaford Clinical Commissioning Group and Hastings and Rother Clinical Commissioning Group  
to enable commissioner members of the ESBT Alliance to jointly undertake responsibilities for 
addressing population health need and for commissioning health and social care on a system-
wide basis.  
 
66 EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL’S RESPONSE TO THE GOVERNMENT’S 
‘BUILDING OUR INDUSTRIAL STRATEGY’ GREEN PAPER  
 
66.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

66.2 It was RESOLVED to agree the response to the Government’s ‘Building our Industrial 
Strategy’ Green Paper as set out in the report subject to consideration being given to referring 
to the rural economy and areas in the north of the county in the second paragraph of the 
covering letter to the Government. 
 
Reason 
 
66.3 The Industrial Strategy will act as the framework for delivering growth nationally, and it is 
important that the County Council reflects its priorities for economic growth when responding to 
the consultation. The Cabinet agreed the proposed response to the ‘Building our Industrial 
Strategy’ Green Paper. 
 
67 OUTCOME OF THE OFSTED AND CARE QUALITY COMMISSION LOCAL AREA 
SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY (SEND) INSPECTION  
 
67.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services. 
 
67.2 It was RESOLVED to note the outcomes of the inspection and that the findings of the 
inspection will be used to secure further improvements in the local area 
 
Reason 
 
67.3 The findings arising from the inspection have been noted and the areas identified for 
improvement will be incorporated into existing plans. 
 
68 ITEMS TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 
68.1  The Cabinet agreed that item 5 should be reported to the County Council. 
[Note: The item being reported to the County Council refers to minute number 63] 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Cabinet 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

6 June 2017 

By: Assistant Chief Executive  
 

Title: Scrutiny Review of Educational Attainment at Key Stage 4  

Purpose: To provide an opportunity for the Cabinet to consider the report of 
the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

To consider any comments the Cabinet wishes to make to the County Council on the 
report of the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 At its meeting in June 2016, the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee appointed a 
Review Board to conduct a review of educational attainment at Key Stage 4. The Committee 
decided such a review was timely, as it would build on previous reviews of educational attainment 
relating to other, earlier Key Stages.    

1.2 More specifically, and following a discussion of the barriers to sustained improvements in 
educational attainment, it was decided to focus on issues relating to teacher recruitm
[...]
 Cabinet with the opportunity to comment on the  
report of the Scrutiny Committee Review of Educational  
Attainment Key Stage 4 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

Cabinet is recommended to:  
1. Note the report of the Scrutiny Committee; and  
2. Advise the County Council that, in considering the report of the Scrutiny 

Committee, the Council be recommended to welcome the report of the Scrutiny 
Committee and to agree the response of the Director of Children’s Services to the 
recommendations and their implementation as set out in the action plan attached 
as Appendix 1 to this report. 

 
1 Background 

1.1 The Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee appointed a Review Board to conduct a 
review of educational attainment at Key Stage 4.  Following a detailed discussion on the barriers 
that secondary schools face to sustain improvement in educational attainment, it was decided to 
focus on issues relating to the recruitment and retention of teachers and its potential impact on 
attainment. 
 
1.2 The report of the Committee,  focuses on the relationship between recruitment and 
retention and educational attainment because the Board  felt that it could provide practical 
recommendations to assist schools with the recruitment challenges that they face (the 
Committee’s report is attached as item 5a elsewhere on the agenda).    

 
2 Supporting information 

2.1 Children’s Services welcome the Scrutiny Review of educational attainment at Key Stage 
4 and in particular the recognition that it gives to the significance and importance of the 
recruitment and retention of teaching staff.  
 
2.2 The action plan, attached as Appendix 1, sets out the response to the recommendations 
made by the Scrutiny Committee and demonstrates the Council’s commitment to this national and 
local issue. 
 
2.3 The leadership for school improvement now sits with schools, and they are increasingly 
demonstrating their collective commitment to whole-system improvement. As schools work 
together to build a sector-led improvement system, the local authority will continue to provide 
support in order to discharge its responsibilities to: 

 

 Act as champion of children, young people and their parents, in particular the most 
vulnerable and disadvantaged. 

 Promote high standards of education and have high expectations for the outcomes of all 
groups of pupils. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5b



 Safeguard and promote the welfare of children. 
 

2.4 The role and responsibility of the Regional School Commissioner (RSC) in raising 
education attainment is as follows: 

 taking action where academies and free schools are underperforming or 
where governance is inadequate 

 deciding on applications from LA maintained schools to convert to academy status 

 improving underperforming maintained schools by providing them with support from a 
strong sponsor 

 encouraging and deciding on applications from sponsors to operate in a region 

 taking action to improve poorly performing sponsors 

 advising on proposals for new free schools 

 advising on whether to cancel, defer or enter into funding agreements with free school 
projects 

 deciding on applications to make significant changes to academies and free schools  

 

3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

3.1 The Scrutiny Review has provided a useful insight into the attainment at Key Stage 4 and 
the issues related to the retention and recruitment of teaching staff in East Sussex. The report 
has made six recommendations which cover the recruitment and retention of teaching staff with a 
greater emphasis on retaining staff. The recommendations provide the opportunity to address 
leadership and teacher shortages in our schools and the department’s responses are set out in 
the action plan.  This recognises the role of the Local Authority in delivering school improvement 
and supports the department’s Excellence for All strategy. Cabinet is recommended to approve 
the response of the Director of Children’s Services to the recommendations and their 
implementation as set out in the action plan attached as Appendix 1 to this report.  

 

 
STUART GALLIMORE 
Director of Children’s Services 
 
Contact Officer: Fiona Wright, Assistant Director, Education and ISEND 
Tel. No: 01273 481231 
Email: fiona.wright@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:  
Appendix 1: 
Response and action plan from the Director of Children’s Services 

Page 26

mailto:fiona.wright@eastsussex.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1 

    
CHILDREN’S SERVICES SCRUTINY REVIEW of Educational Attainment at Key Stage 4 – ACTION PLAN                                                                                             

 

 

SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATION 

 

DIRECTOR’S RESPONSE AND ACTION PLAN 

 

TIMESCALE  

East Sussex Teacher Recruitment and Retention Strategy 2015-2017 

R1 a) additional work is undertaken to 

understand the scale of the 

recruitment challenge in East Sussex.   

This would help the Children’s 

Services Department and local schools 

establish clear targets for teacher 

recruitment and in turn, enable 

progress to be effectively monitored; 

and  

b) more focus is given to the retention of 

existing teaching staff.  This would 

include developing a clearer 

understanding of why teachers are 

leaving the profession and whether 

there are factors which are specific to 

East Sussex.     

The East Sussex Teacher Recruitment and Retention Strategy is currently 

being updated with partners and stakeholders in order to embed and develop 

further the strategies it has developed in relation to teacher recruitment and 

to place greater emphasis on the retention of staff .  

 

Action 

1.1 SLES to undertake a consultation with all schools  to ascertain  why 

teachers are leaving the profession in East Sussex in order to identify 

and local patterns 

1.2 SLES to undertake an analysis of which roles and specific subjects 

schools in East Sussex face a challenge in recruiting to. 

1.3 
[...]
Review of Superfast Broadband in East Sussex 

Purpose: To provide the Cabinet with the opportunity to comment on the  

report of the Scrutiny Committee Review on Superfast Broadband 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: Cabinet is recommended to:  

(1) note and welcome the report of the Scrutiny Committee; and  
 

(2) agree to advise the County Council that, in considering the report of the Scrutiny 
Committee, the Council be recommended to welcome the report of the Scrutiny 
Committee and to agree the response of the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport to the recommendations and their implementation as set out in the action 
plan attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 

 
 
1. Background 

1.1 East Sussex County Council (ESCC) established an infrastructure project to improve broadband 
coverage in the County in response to Government’s Superfast Broadband Programme (formerly the 
Rural Broadband Programme). A Local Broadband Plan was agreed by ESCC’s Cabinet on 6 March 
2012, which sought to increase access to superfast broadband in the parts of the County where 
commercial telecoms infrastructure providers were not planning to deliver upgrades  as part of their 
own investment plans. At that time only 3% of premises had access to superfast services and private 
sector investment was planned for more densely populated, predominantly urban areas where the 
business case for investors is less challenging (for example Hastings, Eastbourne, Hailsham, Uckfield, 
Bexhill; Battle, Castleham; Lewes, Crowborough, Hampden Park, Polegate, Newhaven, Peacehaven, 
Seaford exchange areas) although it should be noted that the project has done infill, in particular to 
business parks, in pockets in such exchange areas that the private sector has left behind. 

1.2 ESCC used a national framework agreement and signed a contract with British Telecom (BT) 
Group in May 2013 to deliver a 3 year programme of infrastructure improvements. This was funded by 
£15m from ESCC’s capital programme, a £10.64m contribution from Broadband Delivery UK and a 
£4.4m contribution from BT. 

1.3  The Economy, Transport and Environment (ET&E) Scrutiny Committee established a Scrutiny 
Review of Superfast Broadband at its meeting on 16 March 2016. This followed representations from 
County Councillors who expressed residents’ concerns about the delivery of the Broadband Project. 
These concerns were: 

 Broadband speeds have not improved for some residents and small businesses, despite being 
connected to fibre enabled services; 

 Broadband speeds are slow at peaks times of demand; 

 Coverage has not reached all residents and premises and some have been left with slow or no 
broadband; 

 In a number of cases, the provision of information concerning the timing and availability of 
superfast broadband to particular premises was not available.  
 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 6b



2. Supporting information 

2.1 The Scrutiny Review of Superfast Broadband is welcomed by the Department as it provides a 
timely opportunity to review the progress of the Broadband Project, and examines the issues that lie 
behind resident’s concerns. The Department is confident that it has also enabled a wider understanding 
of the engineering and technical challenges involved in the successful delivery of the contract with BT 
(Contract 1), and the additional work being planned and delivered through subsequent contracts 
(Contract 2 and, subject to award, Contract 3) to further increase superfast broadband coverage.   

2.2 The action plan attached as Appendix 1, responds to the recommendations made by the 
Scrutiny Committee.  

3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 

The Scrutiny Review has provided a thorough examination of the concerns expressed by residents 
about the Superfast Broadband Project, and makes a number of practical recommendations to provide 
solutions. It is therefore recommended that Cabinet agree to the implementation of the action plan 
detailed in Appendix 1. 
[...]
 information is provided more clearly on the Go East 
Sussex, e-Sussex and ESCC web sites;  

b. An information pack (including information sources to check 
speeds, ISP service offers and availability etc.) produced to 
assist ESCC Councillors, Parish Councils and Community 
Leaders when dealing with broadband issues in their Division or 
area; and 

c. A fact sheet created to address misconceptions about the 
Broadband Project and some of the frequently asked questions. 

 
Work on a simple, phased, communication plan is 
underway. 
 
 
 
 
a. Agreed.  A review and revision of website information 

is now underway 
 
 
b. An information pack(s) will be produced and made 
available directly and online, building on the information 
already provided on the current website.  Please note that 
information will not cover expected and actual rollout 
information, including speeds, at sub-County level  
 
c.  The existing FAQs will be reviewed and updated in a 
fact sheet format 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

By end June 
2017 

 

 
 

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: 
 

Cabinet 

Date: 
 

6 June 2017 

By: 
 

Chief Operating Officer 

Title of report: 
 

External Audit Plan 2016/17 

Purpose of report: 
 

To inform the Cabinet of the content of the Council’s External Audit plan 
for 2016/17 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Cabinet is recommended to approve the External Audit Plan for 2016/17. 

 
1. Background 

1.1 The Plan confirms the 2016/17 core external audit fee as £83,572.  This is unchanged from 
the 2015/16 fee. The fee is based on a number of assumptions, including the Council providing the 
auditors with complete and materially accurate financial statements, with good quality supporting 
working papers, within agreed timeframes.   

 
2. Supporting Information 

2.1 The attached East Sussex County Council (ESCC) external audit plan (Appendix 1) sets 
out in more detail the work the external auditors will conduct in order to audit the Council’s 2016/17 
accounts. The Plan reflects relevant issues that have arisen as a result of the 2015/16 account 
audit and other work carried out by KPMG e.g. the Value for Money assessment.   

 
2.2 KPMG initial risk assessment has not identified any significant risks that are specific to the 
Council.  Areas of audit focus either due to their size, level of judgement or their influence on other 
balances within the financial statements are: 

 Significant changes in the pension liability due to LGPS Triennial Valuation;  

 Minimum Revenue Provision; and 

 Accounting for Local Authority Maintained Schools. 
 
2.3 The Council has recently been advised by KPMG of changes to the audit team, which will 
now be led by Joanne Lees (replacing Philip Johnstone) as the external audit lead.  This is due to 
redeployment and officers are in discussion with the KPMG to manage any transition. 
 
3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

3.1 KPMG overall audit approach remains similar to last year with no fundamental changes. 
Officers will continue to liaise with KPMG to ensure that their work is delivered as efficiently and 
effectively as possible and that internal and external audit plans are complementary and make 
best use of audit resources.  The Plan was considered by Audit, Best Value and Community 
Services Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 14 March 2017. 

 
KEVIN FOSTER 
Chief Operating Officer 
   
Contact Officer: Ola Owolabi, Head of Accounts and Pensions 
Tel. No.  01273 482017 
Email:  Ola.Owolabi@eastsussex.gov.uk 
Local Member(s): All 
Background Documents 
None 

Page 67

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Ola.Owolabi@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



External Audit Plan 
2016/2017
East Sussex County Council

January 2017

P
age 69



1

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooper
[...]
used economically, efficiently and effectively.

We are committed to providing you with a high quality service. If you have any concerns or 

are dissatisfied with any part of KPMG’s work, in the first instance you should contact Phil 

Johnstone, the engagement lead to the Authority, who will try to resolve your complaint. If 

you are dissatisfied with your response please contact the national lead partner for all of 

KPMG’s work under our contract with Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited, Andrew 

Sayers, by email to Andrew.Sayers@kpmg.co.uk .After this, if you are still dissatisfied with 

how your complaint has been handled you can access PSAA’s complaints procedure by 

emailing generalenquiries@psaa.co.uk by telephoning 020 7072 7445 or by writing to Public 

Sector Audit Appointments Limited, 3rd Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, 

London, SW1P 3HZ.

P
age 84

https://www.linkedin.com/company/kpmg-advisory
https://www.linkedin.com/company/kpmg-advisory
https://plus.google.com/111087034030305010189
https://plus.google.com/111087034030305010189
https://twitter.com/kpmguk
https://twitter.com/kpmguk
https://www.youtube.com/user/KPMGUK
https://www.youtube.com/user/KPMGUK
mailto:Andrew.Sayers@kpmg.co.uk
mailto:generalenquiries@psaa.co.uk


 
Report to: 
 

Cabinet 

Date: 
 

6 June 2017 

By: 
 

Chief Operating Officer 

Title of report: 
 

Internal Audit Strategy 2017/18 and Annual Plan 

Purpose of report: 
 

To present the Council’s Internal Audit Strategy 2017/18 and Annual 
Plan 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

Cabinet is recommended to review and endorse the Council’s Internal Audit Strategy 
2017/18 and Annual Plan. 

 
1. Background  
  
1.1 The Council’s Internal Audit Strategy 2017/18 and Annual Plan (Annex A) sets out how the 
Council will meet its statutory requirements for internal audit, as defined within the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015.  The Strategy proposes an approach based on focussing audit resources 
in those areas where the highest risk to the achievement of the Council’s objectives lies.  These 
areas have been identified and prioritised based on the Council’s own risk assessment processes 
(including the Strategic Risk Register) and following extensive consultation with officers, Members 
and other stakeholders.   
 
1.2 A workshop was held with Members of the Audit, Best Value and Community Services 
Scrutiny Committee on 24 January 2017 and comments made have been fed into the planning 
process. 
 
Supporting Information 
 
2.1 As with the previous year, we have sought to focus our audit and assurance activity on 
supporting the delivery of the Council’s four overarching priority outcomes, namely: 
 

 Driving economic growth; 

 Keeping vulnerable people safe; 

 Helping people help themselves; 

 Making best use of resources. 
 
2.2 The Strategy and Plan will be delivered in line with proper internal audit practices as set out 
within Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).   
 
2.3 The Internal Audit Charter, approved by the Audit, Best Value and Community Services 
Scrutiny Committee in June 2014, sets out the scope and responsibility of internal audit.   
 
3. Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 Cabinet is asked to review and endorse the Internal Audit Strategy 2017/18 and Annual 
Plan. This was presented to the Audit, Best Value and Community Services Scrutiny Committee 
on 14 March 2017.  

 
Kevin Foster, Chief Operating Officer 
Contact Officers:  Russell Banks   Tel No. 01273 481447 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Audit Plan 2017/18 

Page 85

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

 
 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND 

 

ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2017-2018 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

ANNEX A 

Page 87

https://portal.eastsussex.gov.uk/dana/home/index.cgi


1. Role of Internal Audit 
 
1.1 The full role and scope of the County Council’s Internal Audit Service is 
[...]
ct 
compliance, governance and payment arrangements, 
and the measurement / accounting of waste volumes. 

Staff Travel and 

Expenses 

Audit This audit will review the controls associated with all 
methods of staff travel and expenses, including (but 
not limited to) mileage claims, travel warrants, season 
tickets, workplace travel allowances, purchasing cards 
and petty cash.   

Capital Advice To provide audit advice and support in relation to the 
review of current capital systems and processes, 
following the analysis work undertaken by AECOM. 
Note – Capital will be subject to a full internal audit 
review in 18/19. 

Energy Management Audit A review of the Council’s energy management 
arrangements and associated processes, including the 
payment of invoices and the management of income 
received in respect of green energy generation. 

 

Page 102


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2017
	5a Scrutiny Review of Educational Attainment at Key Stage 4 - report of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee
	Item 5a - Appendix

	5b Educational Attainment at Key Stage 4: Observations on the Scrutiny Committee's report
	Item 5b - Appendix 1

	6a Scrutiny Review of Superfast Broadband - report of the Economy, Transport and Environment Scrutiny Committee
	Item 6a - Appendix

	6b Superfast Broadband: Observations on the Scrutiny Committee's report
	7 External Audit Plan 2016/17
	Item 7 - External Audit Plan Appendix 1

	8 Internal Audit Strategy 2017/18 and Annual Plan
	Item 8 - Annex A
	Item 8 - Annex A Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 6 June 2017 at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Lewes 
 

 
PRESENT Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair) 
 Councillors Nick Bennett, Bill Bentley, David Elkin (Vice Chair), 

Carl Maynard, Rupert Simmons, Bob Standley and Sylvia Tidy 
 

 Members spoke on the items indicated  
 

Councillor Barnes  – item 6 (minute 4) 
Councillor Charman  – item 5 (minute 3) 
Councillor Davies   – item 5 (minute 3)  
Councillor Godfrey Daniel – item 5 (minute 3)  
Councillor Philip Daniel  – item 6 (minute 4)  
Councillor Ensor   – item 6 (minute 4) 
Councillor Field  – items 5 and 6 (minutes 3 and 4) 
Councillor Galley  – items 5 and 6 (minutes 3 and 4) 
Councillor Osborne  – item 6 (minute 4) 
Councillor Stephen Shing – item 6 (minute 4)  
Councillor Shuttleworth – item 5 (minute 3)  
Councillor Swansborough      – items 7 and 8 (minutes 5 and 6) 
Councillor Taylor  – item 6 (minute 4) 
Councillor Tutt    – item 6 (minute 4)  
 Councillor Webb   – items 7 and 8 (minutes 5 and 6) 
 Councillor Whetstone   – items 5 and 6 (minutes 3 and 4) 
 

 
1 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 MARCH 2017  
 
1.1 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 7 March 2017 were agreed as a correct 
record 
 
2 REPORTS  
 
2.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book 
 
3 SCRUTINY REVIEW OF EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT AT KEY STAGE 4 
 
3.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee and a 
report by the Director of Children’s Services with observations on the Scrutiny Committee’s 
report 
 
3.2  It was RESOLVED to:   
 1)  note the report of the Scrutiny Committee; and 
 2) recommend the County Council to welcome the report of the Scrutiny Committee 
and to agree the response of the Director of Children’s Services to the recommendations and 
their implementation as set out in the action plan attached a s Appendix 1 to the report 
 
Reason 
 
3.3 The Scrutiny Review has provided a useful insight into the attainment at Key Stage 4 
and the issues related to the retention and recruitment of teaching staff in East Sussex. The 
report has made six recommendations which cover the recruitment and retention of teaching 



 
 
 

 

staff with a greater emphasis on retaining staff. The recommendations provide the opportunity to 
address leadership and teacher shortages in our schools and the department’s responses are 
set out in the action plan. This recognises the role of the Local Authority in delivering school 
improvement and supports the department’s Excellence for All strategy.  
 
4 REVIEW OF SUPERFAST BROADBAND  
 
4.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Economy, Transport and Environment Scrutiny 
Committee and a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport with 
observations on the Scrutiny Committee’s report 
 
4.2  It was RESOLVED to: 
 
 1)  note and welcome the report of the Scrutiny Committee; and 
 2) recommend the County Council to welcome the report of the Scrutiny Committee 
and to agree the response of the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to the 
recommendations and their implementation as set out in the action plan attached as Appendix 1 
to the report 
 
Reason 
 
4.3 The Scrutiny Review has provided a thorough examination of the concerns expressed by 
residents about the Superfast Broadband Project, and makes a number of practical 
recommendations to provide solutions.    
 
5. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17  
 
5.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer 

 
5.2 It was RESOLVED to – approve the External Audit Plan for 2016/17 
 
Reason 
 
5.3 KPMG’s overall audit approach remains similar to last year with no fundamental 
changes. Officers will continue to liaise with KPMG to ensure that their work is delivered as 
efficiently and effectively as possible and that internal and external audit plans are 
complementary and make best use of audit resources. 
 
6 INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY 2017/18 AND ANNUAL PLAN  
 
6.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer 
 
6.2 It was RESOLVED to – endorse the Council’s Internal Audit Strategy 2017/18 and 
Annual Plan 
 
Reason 
 
6.3 The Council’s Internal Audit Strategy 2017/18 and Annual Plan sets out how the Council 
will meet its statutory requirements for internal audit, as defined within the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015.  The Strategy proposes an approach based on focussing audit resources in 
those areas where the highest risk to the achievement of the Council’s objectives lies.   
 
7 ITEMS TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 
7.1 The Cabinet agreed that items 5 and 6 should be reported to the County Council. 
[Note: The items being reported to the County Council refer to minute numbers 3 and 4] 


